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HOLDING: 
The Arbitrator MODIFIED the grievance.  The Arbitrator reinstated the Grievant to PACE, cleansed his record of his supervisor’s PIPs, counselings, and orders, and required the Employer to help him seek a transfer within a PSI unit, but the Arbitrator had no jurisdiction over the Grievant’s Performance Evaluations.  
The Grievant claimed that his supervisor, Angelika Manz, created a hostile work environment and subjected him to disparate treatment.  The Grievant claimed that Manz confronted and harassed him, wrongly accused him of falsifying documents, and harassed him about practices that she ignored with female officers.  The Grievant further claimed that this harassment was in response to a report he made to her supervisor, Roger Wilson.  Manz contended that her actions were based on the Grievant’s performance being untimely and of low quality.  This led her to deny the Grievant permission to work at home.  

The Union argued that the Grievant was denied privileges that he had earned.  The Union claimed that the Grievant upheld his end of the deal by improving his work performance and positively addressing all quality issues brought to his attention.  The Union claimed that the Grievant was performing the same quality and quantity of work as his co-workers within the same time frame, but being denied the privileges.
The Employer argued that the Union failed to demonstrate that the Grievant was denied a contractual right.  The Grievant sought and was denied privileges because the Grievant was not willing to improve his performance to meet the standards for timeliness and quality.  The Employer claimed that the Grievant’s supervisor attempted to help the Grievant by placing him on the Performance Improvement Plan, but the Grievant still did not meet the standards and the Plan had to be extended.  The Grievant complained that the supervisor’s comments on his evaluation were not to his satisfaction but failed to demonstrate in the record that the timeliness and quality of his work warranted revised comments.  

The Arbitrator found that both parties were responsible for the deteriorated relationship.  However, as the supervisor, Manz should have worked to repair it.  The Arbitrator also found it suspect that the supervisor would grade the Grievant with all “meets” but continue to criticize his work, use “moving target” supervision in which she would tell the Grievant what he needed to do and then say it did not meet her expectations, and withhold privileges from the Grievant that had been granted to other employees who also showed performance issues.  Finally, the record showed that the Grievant was denied privileges in an inconsistent and arbitrary manner in violation of Article 6.02.  The Arbitrator ordered the Employer to try to place the Grievant in a PSI unit not under Manz’s supervision, to remove any Performance Improvement Plans, Corrective Counselings, and Director Orders generated by Manz from the Grievant’s records,  and to reinstate the Grievant to PACE.  The Arbitrator had no jurisdiction over the Grievant’s Performance Evaluations.  
